
AB
LICENSING COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 6 JULY 2017
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Minutes of the Meeting:

3.1 Sub Committee Held on 25 November 2016 3 - 12

3.2 Held on 8 December 2016 13 - 18

4. Proposed Taxi Policy - Responses to Consultation and Adoption of 
Final Policy and Implementation Date

19 - 162

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Karen Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385  

Public Document Pack

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPI
[...]
or the consumption off the premises at any times when the retail outlet was 
open for shopping unless there were good reasons, based on the licensing 
objectives for restricting those hours.  The Sub Committee also noted:

 There was no objection from the Police, who would normally object if 
there were issues relating to crime and disorder;

 There was no objection from the Ward Councillors; and
 That the training and procedures of the Applicant appeared to be 

more than robust enough to promote the licensing objectives.

Therefore, the Sub-Committee GRANTED the licence for the premises, 
known as Co-Operative Group Food Ltd "Winchester Place", 80 Thorpe 
Road, Peterborough, PE3 6AP, in the terms applied for.

Any party in objection to the decision may appeal to the Peterborough 
Magistrates Court within 21 days.

Chairman 
       Start pm 1.30pm –  End 3.45pm

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 8 DECEMBER 2016

Members Present: Councillors Ayres (Chairman), Hiller, Allen, Fuller, Brown, Saltmarsh, 
Amjad Iqbal and Azher Iqbal 

Officers Present: Peter Gell, Head of Regulatory Services
Terri Martin, Regulatory Officer
Kerry Leishman, Licensing & Business Manager
Colin Miles, Litigation Lawyer
Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nawaz and Davidson. Councillor 
Brown was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Nawaz. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on:

3.1 19 November 2015 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2015, were approved as a true and 
accurate record.

3.2 18 December 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2015, were approved as a true and 
accurate record.

4. PROPOSED TAXI POLICY

The Committee received a report, which sought the Committee’s views and directio
[...]


 Dual fuel had a longer life span and was a more attractive incentive for 
drivers; as the vehicle could be on the road for 20 years and Members 
commented that careful consideration should be given over the length of time 
the vehicle could potentially operate as a taxi;

 Hackney Carriages were designed to operate over a longer mileage span and 
PCC were trying to find a balance with the options in terms of what was 
available through the market for lower emission vehicles; 

 Amey the LA contractors would undertake the vehicle testing for HCV and 
PHV vehicles; and 

 The Hackney Carriage TX model was due for release in 2018. 

In considering the options in regards to vehicle age limits and critical failures for the 
draft policies, Members:

 Commented that it was important to ensure that the LA maintained a level of 
good quality HCV and PHV that were fit for purpose for operation in the 
Peterborough area and to develop a hybrid option to incorporate both option 
two and four in relation to the suspension of low emission vehicles and a 
retest requirement; 

 Wished to retain the current age restrictions for the vehicles in order to 
maintain mechanically sound HCV and PHV; and

 Commented that an extra five year life span seemed too high to agree for low 
emission vehicles and that this option should only apply to purpose built low 
emission HCV and PHV vehicles, however the Committee could reconsider 
the options following the consultation of the draft policy.

The Head of Regulatory Services, Regulatory Officer and Licensing & Business 
Manager responded to questions and comments in relation to Hackney Carriage Driver 
(HCD) and Private Hire tests.  In summary responses included:

 There was a fee charged for HCD and driving tests which was in line with the 
Driving Standards Agency (DSA) and external supplier fees;

 The LA’s preference would be for HCD and PHD to train with external driving 
instructors; 

 Officers did not feel that satellite navigation systems in the HCD and PHD 
vehicles should be used in the test;

 Uber cars were required to adhere to the same licensing LA conditions as 
PHD companies and drivers;  

14



 The DSA would apply driving tests applicable to HCD and PHD and a tender 
process would be conducted to find a company that would provide a service to 
meet the demand; and 

 Some Members commented that a satellite navigation should be considered 
as an option for the HCD and PHD test, whereas some Members were not in 
favour of its inclusion.

Members commented on the group two medical standard and were supportive of the 
recommendation as outlined in 8.1 of the report. 

The Head of Regulatory Services, Regulatory Officer and Licensing & Business 
Manager responded to questions and comments in relation to the proposed PH 
operator complaints process.  In summary responses included:

 The LA would not hold any power to make PH operators pay compensation for 
complaints; 

 The LA would need to know about any issues of serious PHD complaints and 
the police would also need to respond;

 The LA would need to be informed as to the fitness standards of a PHD and 
details of the requirements were covered in 12 (f) and 12(e) of the report;

 There had been no ability within legislation for the LA to set the pricing of PH 
fares;

 The LA would not hold any influence over employment rights for PH 
companies; 

 The standards over how customer service information should be displayed in 
the PHVs would be covered in the taxi policy;

 The PH operator would be required to display information to allow 
complainants to take further action over a complaint if they were dissatisfied 
with the outcome of the original one; 

 The LA would not undertake an investigation of general complaints of PH 
drivers unless there had been a child protection or safeguarding issue 
apparent within the complaint or if the complainant was unsatisfied with the 
actions of the operator to resolve; and

 Paragraph 12(d) within the report outlined a requirement for the PH operator 
to display complaint details. However, PHDs which had been subcontracted 
from a different LA area would not be required to display the information.

In considering the options in regards to the proposed PH operator complaints process 
Members commented that: 

 There had been no need for the LA to be responsible for complaints and that 
the reporting route should be to the PH operator; and 

 Section 12 (a) to (f) within the report was sound and should be incorporated 
within the taxi policy.

The Head of Regulatory Services, Regulatory Officer and Licensing & Business 
Manager responded to questions and comments in relation to the requirement for 
display of information for HCDs and PHDs for the draft taxi policy.  In summary 
responses included:

 The LA could not exclude a HCD and PHD that been subcontracted to from 
outside of the authority.  It was up to each LA to implement their own taxi 
standards and policies for HCD and PHD operators to meet.  Customers using 
a subcontracted HCD or PHD would be required to rely on locating the diver 
number and licence details in the usual way; and

15



 Once the taxi policy had been drafted the LA would liaise with other LA 
officers over the consultation as part of a joined up approach to taxi standards.

8:12pm. At this point the Committee took a short break.

The Head of Regulatory Services, Regulatory Officer and Licensing & Business 
Manager responded to questions and comments in relation to introduced waiting areas 
for PHVs within the draft policies.  In summary responses included: 

 Further confirmation would be provided within the consultation document with 
regards to the boundary names for car parks to be introduced as waiting areas 
for PHV;

 It was preferred by the LA to have designated waiting areas outside the City 
Centre and the authority were exploring incentives to encourage PHDs to wait 
in a convenient area to reduce the travel involve
[...]
PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Walsh – Communities and Environment Capital
Contact Officer(s): Terri Martin – Regulatory Officer – Licensing

Kerry Leishman – Licensing and Business Manager
Peter Gell – Head of Regulatory Services

Tel. 453561
Tel. 453502
Tel. 453419

PROPOSED TAXI POLICY – RESPONSES TO CONSULTATION AND ADOPTION OF FINAL 
POLICY AND IMPLEMENTATION DATE

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM :  The Licensing Team Deadline date : N/A

Request members determine the following hackney carriage and private hire matters raised during the 
consultation period on the draft hackney carriage and private hire licensing policy.

1) Review the response table attached at Appendix 6 and confirm if they agree with officer direction on 
areas where no amendment is required. Or
Is there a response received, which has been dismissed by officers, which you would like to consider 
further? (see 6.4)

2) Consider the responses received proposing alternative arrangements in the following matters:

(i) Do members wish to amend the policy and current process, by adding a condition within the 
private hire driver conditions and hackney carriage byelaws to require all licensed drivers to 
register for the DBS update service, maintain continuous registration and nominate the 
licensing authority to receive updates? Or,
Retain the status quo (see 7.10)

(ii) Should the policy include a clarification paragraph regarding the police being the enforcing 
body for driving offences? (See 7.13)

(iii) Determine if we continue with the draft proposal regarding purpose built low emission licensed 
vehicles, in light of responses received, or amend and adopt an alternative option proposed in 
responses?  (see 7.25)

(iv) Consider and determine requests from the trade to extend the life in service for hackney 
carriage vehicles by an extra 5 years, thereby allowing a HCV to be licensed up to 20 years 
old from date of first registration? (See 7.27)

(v) Consider and 
[...]
date service, once the initial £44 (plus £10 
admin fee) is paid there is a yearly fee of £13.

21



7.10 Members are asked to consider the response received and determine.
Do members wish to amend the draft policy and current process, by adding a condition within the 
private hire driver conditions and hackney carriage byelaws to require all licensed drivers to register 
for the update service, maintain continuous registration and nominate the licensing authority to 
receive updates? Or,
Retain the status quo

7.11 The last item in this response, was a request to amend the definition of CSE within the policy, in line 
with DfE definition 2017.  Officers have agreed to redraft paragraph 5.3 to the current definition 
provided by DfE.

7.12 For ease of reference, the draft policy (Appendix 1) has been amended to show the wording which 
went out to consultation and the proposed reworded paragraph. (See paragraph 5.3 of Appendix 1)

7.12 Cllr Over raised concerns regarding the driving standards of licensed drivers, stating they were 
dangerous, reckless and drove at speed.  Complaints of this nature should be reported to the police.    

7.13 Members are asked to determine
In order to provide clarity, do members agree to the addition of the following paragraph within section 
6 – Enforcement: 
‘Any person who witnesses speeding, dangerous, reckless, or careless driving by a licensed driver or 
otherwise, should report each incident to the police (as they are the enforcing body for driving 
offences) with sufficient information to allow the police to take appropriate action.’

7.14 Four responses had regard to the proposed amendment to extend the life of a vehicle within trade if 
it meets certain emission standards.  Another five responses wanted to increase the age limit of 
existing vehicles.  As these sections have cross over concerns, they will be considered together.

7.15 One response considers that we should only extend the life of a vehicle to 20 years if it i
[...]
ing a meeting with PHDF where the consultation document was discussed, representatives were 
in support of the introduction of the Part 1 and Part 2 notice required to be displayed in all licensed 
vehicles, in the interests of public safety.  But were concerned with the wording proposed, as it invited 
only negative comments.  The proposed wording in question is ‘Please call (insert telephone number) 
should you have a complaint about your journey in this vehicle’

7.33 PHDF proposed an alternative working which would read ‘Should you wish to comment positively or 
negatively on any aspect of your journey today, please call…’

7.34 Officers agreed with PHDF and agreed to amend the wording in this regard.  The Draft policy attached 
at Appendix 1 has been amended to this effect.

8. OTHER RELATED MATTERS

8.1 Members are advised that we are waiting for a response from the Secretary of State regarding the 
proposed byelaws.  When we have received approval from the Secretary of State, the redrafted 
byelaws will be advertised and consulted upon as is required.

8.2 Members are advised that the use of the designated car parks (Wellington Street, Wirrina and 
Pleasure Fare) for the purpose of allowing private hire vehicles to wait until they are required to 
proceed to their destination at the appointed time within the city centre, is subject to two director 
approvals and amendment to the TRO (Traffic Regulation Order).

9. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES

Members will properly consider the responses and alternative proposals received during the 
consultation process and make a determination on a direction to adopt for the final policy.  
Approve the final policy for adoption, subject to amendments, and set the implementation date, which 
allows for a period of transition over to new conditions and processes.

10. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

It is considered best practice by the LGA (Local Government Association) and the DfT (Department 
of Transport) to have an overarching poli
[...]
r penalty points 
etc. Applicants who fail to meet the criteria are not licensed.  Drivers 
who are licensed by neighbouring LA’s are allowed to carry out 
journeys within our district.
Any person who witnesses speeding, dangerous, reckless, or careless 
driving by a licensed driver or otherwise, should report each incident to 
the police (as they are the enforcing body for driving offences), with 
sufficient information to allow the police to take appropriate action.

2) See paragraphs 2.50, 2.53, 3.56, 4.29 4.30, 4.33 to 4.41 of the policy.  
All hackney carriages are WAV (Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles), the 
licensing department are in the process of designating such private 
hire vehicles which meet the criteria in line with the commencement of 
section 165 and 167 of the Equality Act.
The policy aims to put the onus on operators to take customer care 
diligently, with the introduction for a requirement of a customer 
complaint policy with pursuance to the licensing department if the 
customer is unsatisfied with the outcome of their complaint.

1) Should the policy include the 
highlighted text, to clarify the 
enforcing body for driving 
offences?  

The paragraph could be 
incorporated in the policy within 
section 6 - Enforcement

2) No amendments required

Response received:  16/4/17 from Bruce Reid
Peterborough’s location and travel 
resources allow for growth in jobs and 
wealth.  Corporations take this into 
account when considering where to 
relocate.  The availability of Uber type 
operators which allow ride sharing should 
not be over regulated or prohibited by the 
vested interest of taxi owners, as it will 
cause substantial damage to the local 
economy.

Uber do not currently hold an operators licence with this authority.   
However, nothing within the policy would preclude such an application 
being submitted and considered for grant.

No amendment required

Response received:  18/4/17 from Police and Crime Commissioner
No concerns from a police 
[...]
 will be followed appropriately with regards to 
appointing a provider.  The concerns raised are understandable, 
consideration will be given to the cost and availability of tests.
Most other LA’s use external providers for the driving test as it ensures 
that the person undertaking the role of examiner is specifically trained 
in this role

6) Agreed to amend wording on 
part 1 and part 2 notice.

7) No amendment required

8) No amendment required

9) The concerns raised will be 
taken into account during the 
tendering/procurement 
process. 

127



Outsourcing to only one provider 
creates a monopoly, as is the case 
with Amey which is unsatisfactory.

128



129

aac536_3
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 7



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



This page is intentionally left blank

162


	Agenda
	3.1 Sub Committee Held on 25 November 2016
	Minutes

	3.2 Held on 8 December 2016
	Minutes

	4 Proposed Taxi Policy - Responses to Consultation and Adoption of Final Policy and Implementation Date
	Appendix 1 Full consultation doc amd.docx
	Appendix 2 ET
	Appendix 3 tweet print
	Appendix 4 list of consultees
	Appendix 5 website statistics
	Appendix 6 response table
	Appendix 7 All Responses Received in Full






Minutes of the meeting


AB
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at the Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town 

Hall 
on 6 July 2017

Members Present: Councillors Ayres (Chairman), Nawaz, Hiller, Allen, Brown, Saltmarsh, 
Davidson, Hussain and Okonkowski

Officers Present: Peter Gell, Head of Regulatory Services
Terri Martin, Regulatory Officer
Kerry Leishman, Licensing & Business Manager
Colin Miles, Litigation Lawyer
Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Fuller, Councillor Brown was in attendance as 
substitute.

2. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Nawaz declared a non pecuniary interest in that he had two brother-in-laws that 
were employed by the A2B Taxi company.

3. Minutes of the Meeting: 

3.1 Sub Committee Held on 25 November 2016 

The minutes of the Licensing Act Sub Committee 2003 meeting held on 25 November 
2016, were agreed as a true and accurate record.

3.2 Held on 8 December 2016 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 8 December 2016 were 
agreed as a true and accurate record.

6. Proposed Taxi Policy - Responses to Consultation and Adoption of Final Policy and 
Implementation Date 

The Regulatory Officer introduced a report to Members of the Licensing Committee which 
outlined the outcome of the consultation process on the hackney carriage and private hire 
draft taxi licensing policy, which took place between 7 April 2017 and 2 June 2017.

The Committee were also informed that the draft taxi and private hire licensing policy was 
subsequently updated by Officers following the consultation period.  The Committee was 
being asked to consider the updates made by Officers to the draft taxi policy and consider 
the recommendations made by Officers on significant taxi policy matters which were 
highlighted during the consultation.  Following consideration of the draft taxi policy the 
Committee was also asked to recommend that Council approve the final version.  

Officers advised the Committee that the hackney carriage and private hire draft taxi licensing 
policy consultation was advertised using the various formats, which included:



● Notices placed at the Town Hall and Bayard Place buildings;
● Peterborough bus and train stations;
● Peterborough Taxi Drivers Federation;
● Parish Councils;
● Councillors
● Twitter; 
● Facebook;
● All taxi operators.

The Officers also provided clarification to the Licensing Committee over some highlighted 
sections of the draft taxi policy within the report pack pages 97, 98 and 99 in relation to 
mobile phone use and awareness, licensing offences and refusal to carry disabled persons, 
insurance offences and major traffic offences, all of which would remain within the draft taxi 
policy if approved.

Members discussed the responses to the consultation outlined on pages 117 to 128 of the 
report and were satisfied that there was no requirement for Officers to consider the 
comments further.

The Head of Regulatory Services, Regulatory Officer and the Licensing & Business Manager 
responded to questions and comments in relation to recommendation 2i regarding the type of 
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks required by the LA. In summary responses 
included:

● Where a licensed driver had been arrested, the Police consider what the driver had 
been arrested for and would share the information with the Regulatory Services 
Team under the provisions of Common Law Police Disclosure.  This was also 
outlined within the licensed driver conditions and drivers have a duty to disclose such 
information.

● The Regulatory Services Team would ask for an enhanced DBS check from drivers 
so that it provided the Regulatory Services Team with all information held regards to 
a licensed driver.

● There had been no material change in circumstances to warrant the change to a 
multiple DBS status checking system.  A change to adopt the multiple DBS status 
checking service would impose a financial impact to the Council if adopted and 
licensed drivers would be required to sign up to the update service.

● The response from the DBS agency asked for the Council to consider whether 
drivers should sign up to the new DBS update service, but there was a question on 
what regularity of checks would be appropriate for the Regulatory Services Team to 
undertake if licensed drivers were to nominate the Local Authority to carry out these 
checks.  There would need to be a determination by the Licensing Committee to 
state how often the multiple DBS status checks would need to happen if this 
approach was adopted.

● There would be an annual fee of £13 for the licensed drivers to pay if the DBS update 
registration was adopted which would be cheaper for them. However, if any issue 
was highlighted regarding a licensed driver the Regulatory Services Team would be 
required to ask the them to update their details on the DBS update service.

● The Regulatory Services Team currently rely on intelligence from agencies such as 
the Police and for this reason Officers felt that the current DBS checking 
arrangements would suffice.

Members debated and discussed the following:

● Some Members commented that the Local Government Association suggestion 
included within the consultation on the draft taxi policy was sound surrounding the 
DBS update registration for licensed drivers.  In addition Members felt that the 



Council had a duty to maintain public safety and that the new DBS update checks 
suggested should be considered.

● Some Members commented that there should be no issue for drivers to undertake 
the DBS update registration.

● Some Members were minded that the enhanced DBS checking system already in 
place would suffice and wished to keep the DBS requirement as agreed by the 
Licensing Committee two years ago.

● The amendment to paragraph 3.30 of the draft policy in regards to the ‘Notifiable 
Occupation Scheme’ to update to the ‘Common Law Police Disclosure’, was noted by 
Members.

The Head of Regulatory Services, Regulatory Officer and Licensing & Business Manager 
responded to questions and comments in relation to recommendation 2ii, regarding the 
Police being the enforcing body for driving offences and the clarification statement. In 
summary responses included:

● There had been no jurisdiction in place for the Local Authority (LA) to regulate drivers 
from other authorities that operated in the Peterborough City Council area and 
therefore the Police statement could not be extended to out of the boundary licensed 
drivers.

● Any incident which occurred that had involved an out of the boundary licensed driver 
would be referred to the responsible local authority.

● The Regulatory Services Team were liaising with other LA’s in regards to cohesion 
over taxi policies and the outcome would be resolved by the end of the year.

● The LA were not responsible for enforcing the Road Traffic Act and to change the 
statement to state that ‘Peterborough City Council’ was to be responsible for 
dangerous, reckless or careless driving would not be appropriate.

Members debated and discussed the following:

Members felt that the amendment was appropriate for Officers to include in the draft taxi 
policy in regards to ‘Any person who witnesses speeding, dangerous, reckless, or careless 
driving by a licensed driver or otherwise, should report each incident to the Police (as they 
were the enforcing body for driving offences).

The Head of Regulatory Services, Regulatory Officer and Licensing & Business Manager 
responded to questions and comments in relation to recommendations 2iii and 2iv the period 
of licence for HCV and PHV and age limits. In summary responses included:

● Adequate rapid charge points in Peterborough were currently not available for 
Hackney Carriage Vehicles and this was an issue being explored by the Regulatory 
Services Team.

● The PHV trades recommendation in regards to a five year PHV license extension for 
Euro 6 compliant purpose built cars was felt by Officers not appropriate as this could 
prejudice the HCV licensed drivers in addition there were limited rapid charging 
points available.

● The PHDF recommendation to allow for the extension of an additional 5 years for 
HCV within the trade of Euro 5 emission standards was deemed not appropriate by 
Officers as it was not intended for the LA to lower the current HCV and PHV 
environmental standards currently in place.

● Officers felt that to consider a five year extension for low emission licensed vehicles 
request by the licensed operators would need the vehicle to be Euro 6 standard or 
better.

● The Committee determined at their meeting on 8 December 2016, that consideration 
for any license extension should only apply to purpose built LEVs and therefore could 
not apply to vehicles that had been converted to low emission vehicles.



● The London Taxi Company who currently produced low emission vehicles were 
currently manufacturing zero emissions capable HCVs (purpose built LEVs), which 
would be on sale from Autumn this year in London and then worldwide in 2018. 
There were other manufacturers on the market producing Euro 6 LEVs, such as E7, 
which the LA had issued a HCV license for.

● It was not an option to lower licensing fees in order to incentivise drivers to purchase 
LEVs as the cost to administer remained the same and the service must run on a 
cost recovery basis. It was agreed that the immediate option was to educate HCV 
owners and PH operators on the sole benefits introducing zero emission vehicles.

● As Euro standards for low and zero emission vehicles increased there would be a 
natural progression for companies to improve the emission standards for the vehicles 
they operated.

● In order to maintain current standards, the Officers felt that the status quo would be 
the preferred recommendation for the life of a licensed vehicle, however, this could 
be reviewed by the Committee in the future, as emission standards and legislation 
evolved.

● Companies would need to invest in future zero emission vehicle requirements for 
HCV and PHV licensed vehicles.

Members debated this item and comments included:

● Members raised concerns over battery failings of some of the low emission vehicles 
currently on the market and the charging time required and whether these LEVs 
would meet the appropriate emission standards in 20 years time.  For this reason, 
Members felt that the adoption of the increased license for LEVs would be 
environmentally unfriendly for the future.   

● Members felt that as Peterborough City Council had not qualified for the Government 
funded scheme and had low LA funding resources in order to implement a zero 
emission capable vehicle city, there was currently limited infrastructure in place to 
accommodate large numbers of LEVs. 

● Members also felt that the current low emission vehicle technology was not advanced 
enough to allow adoption of extended licenses, however, they were keen to start the 
journey with the trade and explore the possibilities for the future. 

● Members considered whether attaching an initiative such as the Government 
scrappage scheme to the taxi policy would encourage companies to purchase zero 
emission vehicles, however, some Members felt that this may not be wise, as such 
Government initiatives had only operated for a short period of time before they were 
no longer available.

The Head of Regulatory Services, Regulatory Officer and Licensing & Business Manager 
responded to questions and comments in relation to recommendation 2v medical health 
checks. In summary responses included:

● The medical check proposals were contained within the draft taxi policy and 
consultation response table;

● It was felt by Officers that the Group two medical checks was a proper test for 
licensed drivers to undertake in order to retain their licence.

Members debated and discussed the following in relation to the Group two medical checks:

● Members felt that the LA held an obligation to ensure that licensed drivers were 
operating their vehicles in good health.

● Members also commented that health issues may not be identified if the health 
checks were conducted every five years.

● Members also felt that the amendment to the Part 2 complaints notice was 
appropriately worded. 



Regulatory Officer and Licensing & Business Manager advised Members of other licensing 
matters and were asked to:

● Note the Town and Police Clauses Act 1872, byelaws outlined within 8.1 and 8.2 of 
the draft taxi policy;

● Consider an amended recommendation to ask Council to adopt the draft taxi policy 
and for an amendment to the Committee's terms of reference in terms of statutory 
and non statutory policy; 

● Note the Director approval requirements to allow for PHV licensed drivers waiting at 
designated car parks in Peterborough; and

● Consider and recommend to Council an implementation date for the draft taxi policy.

RESOLVED
 
 The Committee:

 
Members determine the following hackney carriage and private hire matters raised during 
the consultation period on the draft hackney carriage and private hire licensing policy:
 

1.  Agreed with officer direction on areas where no amendment was required in 
relation to the responses received following the consultation of the draft taxi 
policy

 
2.     Considered the consultation responses and other matters within the report and:
 

(i)     Following a vote 5 for and 3 against it was agreed to retain the 
status quo in regards to the 3 year standard DBS 
arrangements;

(ii)    Following a vote, unanimously Agreed to the addition of the 
paragraph within sections 6 – Enforcement of the draft taxi 
policy ‘Any person who witnesses speeding, dangerous, 
reckless, or careless driving by a licensed driver or otherwise, 
should report each incident to the police (as they were the 
enforcing body for driving offences) with sufficient information 
to allow the police to take appropriate action’;

(iii)   Agreed to drop proposal option d) not to extend the life of a 
vehicle in the trade based on emission standards and to retain 
status quo;

(iv)   Agreed to remain with the status quo in relation to the licensing 
age of HCVs as follows:

        A maximum age at time of first being licence - 3 year old; with a 
maximum age limit for a Hackney carriage vehicle  for 15 
years;

(v)   Agreed to retain the Group 2 medical check outlined within the 
draft policy on taxi license application for drivers and then every 
three years, then annually thereafter when the driver reaches 
65;

(vi)   Agreed to amend the draft policy in relation to the Part 2 notice 
wording ‘Should you wish to comment positively or negatively 
on any aspect of your journey today, please call….’;

(vii)  Noted the awaited response from the secretary of state 
regarding the proposed byelaws and the pending consultation; 
and

(vii)  Noted the use of the designated car parks (wellington street, 
Wirrina and Pleasure Fair Meadow) for the purposes of PHV 
waiting subject to two Director approvals and an amendment to 
the (Traffic Regulation Order).



 
3)  Recommend that Council adopt the draft Taxi Policy be adopted, subject to the 

agreed amendments;
 

4)  Recommend to Council the draft Taxi Policy implementation date to be of 
immediate effect subject to:

 
(i) An allowance of three months for the amendment to the Off Street Traffic 

Regulation Order; and
(ii)   relevant procurement process for outsourcing HCV and PHV driving tests.

 
5)  Recommend to Council that the Licensing Committee terms of reference were    

amended to state that:
 

(i)     On recommendation by the Licensing Committee all statutory policies 
within the Licensing Committee's remit must go to Full Council for 
formal adoption. This includes any modifications, amendments to those 
policies; and

(ii)    On recommendation by the Licensing Committee all non statutory 
policies must be submitted either to Full Council or Cabinet for formal 
adoption. Thereafter, any minor amendments or modifications, can be 
adopted by the Licensing Committee.

CHAIRMAN
7:00 - 8.21pm


